

No. 06-134

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO THE
UNITED NATIONS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Assistant to the Solicitor General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

JAMES H. THESSIN
Acting Legal Adviser
JONATHAN B. SCHWARTZ
Deputy Legal Adviser
SUSAN R. BENDA
*Attorney Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 4

 A. The court of appeals’ expansive construction of
 Section 1605(a)(4) is inconsistent with its text and
 the historical practice that it codified 5

 B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants this Court’s
 review 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba, 425 U.S. 682
(1976) 2, 7

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping
Corp.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989) 1

*Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican
States*, 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert.
denied, 470 U.S. 1051 (1985) 6, 8, 15, 18

*City of Englewood v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab
Jamahiriya*, 773 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1985) 4, 17

City of New Rochelle v. Republic of Ghana, 255
N.Y.S. 2d 178 (County Ct. 1964) 9

*County Bd. v. Government of the German
Democratic*, Civil No. 78-293-A (E.D. Va. Sept. 6,
1978) 18

Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc., 525 U.S.
255 (1999) 14

Fagot Rodriguez v. Republic of Costa Rica,
297 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 5, 7, 15, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17, 18
<i>Oyster Bay Cove Ltd. Bankr., In re</i> , 161 B.R. 338 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	15
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1950)	13
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	6, 13
<i>Republic of Arg. v. City of New York</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 252 (1969)	8, 9
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	8
<i>United States v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 322 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2
<i>Weinstein v. Taylor</i> , 234 N.Y.S.2d 926 (Sup. Ct. 1962) ..	14

Treaties and statutes:

European Convention on State Immunity, 11 I.L.M. 470 (1972):	
Art. 9, 11 I.L.M. at 473	4, 11, 17
Art. 29, 11 I.L.M. at 481	12, 17
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties, 44 I.L.M. 803 (2005):	
Art. 13, 44 I.L.M. at 808	4, 11, 12

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (1972)	10
Art. 31, 23 U.S.T. at 3240	10
Consolidated Appropriation Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809:	
§ 543, 118 Stat. 3011	13
§ 543(a), 118 Stat. 3011	13
§ 543(f)(4), 118 Stat. 3011-3012	13
Foreign Operations Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-102, § 543, 119 Stat. 2214:	
§ 543(a), 119 Stat. 2214	13
§ 543(f)(4), 119 Stat. 2214-2215	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1604	1
28 U.S.C. 1605	1
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(b)	16
28 U.S.C. 1609	11
28 U.S.C. 1609-1610	16
28 U.S.C. 1609-1611	3
28 U.S.C. 1610	11
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	16
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(4)(B)	16

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1610(d)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. 1611	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-354 (2003)	3
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 418(1) (McKinney’s 2000)	3
United Kingdom’s State Immunity Act of 1978, 17	
I.L.M. 1123 (1978)	12
Para. 6(1)(b), 17 I.L.M. at 1125	12
Para. 11(b), 17 I.L.M. at 1126	12
 Miscellaneous:	
William W. Bishop, Jr., <i>Immunity from Taxation of Foreign State-Owned Property</i> , 46 Am. J. Int’l L. 239 (1920)	10
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: A Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> (2d ed. 1998)	10
Council of Europe, <i>European Convention on State Immunity: Explanatory Report</i> (visited Dec. 20, 2006) < http://conventions.coe.int/treaty/en/reports/html/074.htm >	12
6 <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1968)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) ..	<i>passim</i>
2 Charles C. Hyde, <i>International Law, Chiefly as Interpreted and Applied by the United States</i> (2d ed. 1945)	2, 6
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen. (May 19, 1962)	2, 7, 15
Melvyn Mitzner, <i>Liens and Encumbrances, in Real Estate Titles</i> (James M. Pedowitz ed., 1984)	16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
V Op. Att’y Gen. Mass. 445 (1920)	10
5 Richard R. Powell, <i>Powell on Real Property</i> (2005) . . .	14
<i>Re Power of Municipalities of Levy Rates on Foreign Legations and High Commissioners’ Residences,</i> [1943] 2 D.L.R. 481	9
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965)	6
2 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	7
5 Restatement (First) of the Law of Property (1944)	14, 15
<i>Sixth Report on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Sompong Sucharitkul, Special Rapporteur, Agenda Item 3,</i> < http://untreaty.un.org/ilc/documentation/english/ a_cn4_376.pdf > <i>International Law Commission,</i> (Jan. 31, 1984)	12
Herbert Tiffany’s, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (3d ed. 1949):	
Vol. 3	15
Vol. 5	15
1 <i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission,</i> <i>1991</i> (Summary Records of Meetings of 43rd Sess.), Apr. 29-July 19, 1991	12
